OP \$165.00 87644430

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM546229

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
---------------------------------	--

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Industries Mailhot Inc.		08/30/2019	Corporation: QUEBEC
Jarp Industries, Inc.		08/30/2019	Corporation: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fédération des caisses Desjardins du Québec	
Street Address:	1170 Peel Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Montréal	
State/Country:	QUEBEC	
Postal Code:	H3B 0A9	
Entity Type:	Corporation: QUEBEC	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	87644430	CARBON X		
Registration Number:	5283390	G3 SERIES		
Registration Number:	5076045	MAILHOT INDUSTRIES		
Registration Number:	3261555	EXCALIBRE		
Registration Number:	2542382	MAILHOT INDUSTRIES		
Serial Number: 74353090 MAILHOT HYDRAULIQUE				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142974900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142975370

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com, shaines@foley.com

Julie McGinnis **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Julie A. McGinnis
	SIGNATURE:	/Julie A. McGinnis/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006776 FRAME: 0989

900520313

DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2019			
Total Attachments: 6				
source=Mailhot - U.S. IP Confirmatory S	Security Agreement (August 2019)#page1.tif			
source=Mailhot - U.S. IP Confirmatory Security Agreement (August 2019)#page2.tif				
source=Mailhot - U.S. IP Confirmatory Security Agreement (August 2019)#page3.tif				
source=Mailhot - U.S. IP Confirmatory Security Agreement (August 2019)#page4.tif				
source=Mailhot - U.S. IP Confirmatory Security Agreement (August 2019)#page5.tif				
source=Mailhot - U.S. IP Confirmatory S	Security Agreement (August 2019)#page6.tif			

CONFIRMATORY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated: August 30, 2019

WHEREAS FÉDÉRATION DES CAISSES DESJARDINS DU QUÉBEC (the "Creditor"), as hypothecary representative, and INDUSTRIES MAILHOT INC., as a grantor ("Canadian Borrower"), amongst others, entered into a certain deed of hypothec dated as of August 28, 2018, as same may be amended, supplemented, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Deed of Hypothec"), pursuant to which Canadian Borrower hypothecated in favor of the Creditor, in its capacity as hypothecary representative, for the benefit of itself and the other creditors described therein, among other things, the universality of all the intellectual property assets now owned or held by Canadian Borrower or of which it is an authorized user or which Canadian Borrower shall hereafter acquire or hold or of which it shall hereafter become an authorized user.

WHEREAS the Creditor and JARP INDUSTRIES, INC., as a grantor ("Target"; Target and Canadian Borrower are each and collectively referred to herein as "Grantor"), amongst other parties, entered into a certain general security agreement dated as of the date hereof, as same may be amended, supplemented, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time (the "GSA"), pursuant to which the Target granted in favor of the Creditor, for the benefit of itself and certain other secured parties, a security interest in, among other things, certain intellectual property now owned or hereafter acquired by the Target.

WHEREAS Grantor is the registered owner of the Intellectual Property listed in Schedule "A" hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS the Grantor and the Creditor are desirous of recording the security created in the Intellectual Property under the Deed of Hypothec and the GSA with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, the Grantor and the Creditor hereby confirm that: (i) on August 28, 2018, Canadian Borrower and the Creditor, amongst other parties, entered into the Deed of Hypothec, pursuant to which Canadian Borrower granted to the Creditor, in its capacity as hypothecary representative, for the benefit of itself and the other creditors described therein, security in and to, among other things, certain of the Intellectual Property, and (ii) on date hereof, Target and the Creditor, amongst other parties, entered into the GSA, pursuant to which Target granted to the Creditor, for the benefit of itself and certain other secured parties, security in and to, among other things, certain of the Intellectual Property.

THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE that this Confirmatory Security Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto for purposes of being recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CONFIRMATORY SECURITY AGREEMENT (U.S. IP) - SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed as a sealed instrument on the date set forth above.

INDUSTRIES MAILHOT INC.

Per:

Name: Frédérick Perrault

Title:

Chairman of the Board

4816-0862-9922

JARP INDUSTRIES, INC.

Per:

Name: Frédérick Pérrault

Title: Vice-Chairman

FÉDÉRATION DES CAISSES DESJARDINS DU QUÉBEC,

as Administrative Agent

Guillaume Lessa

Guillaume Lessard
Directeur, Structure et Syndication
Financement est poratif

Director, Loss Structuring & Syndication

Per:

Jean-François Benoît Directeur Director

SCHEDULE "A"

LIST OF U.S. TRADEMARKS / TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Design	Serial Number	Registration Number	Status	Owner
CARBON X	CARBON•X	87644430		Awaiting Examination	Industries Mailhot Inc.
G3 SERIES		86504302	5283390	Registered	Industries Mailhot Inc.
MAILHOT INDUSTRIES & DESSIN	MAILHOT	86470509	5076045	Registered	Industries Mailhot Inc.
EXCALIBRE	EXCALIBRE	76612715	3261555	Registered	Industries Mailhot Inc.
MAILHOT INDUSTRIES	MAILHOT 191878 13	76027591	2542382	Cancelled	Industries Mailhot Inc.
MAILHOT HYDRAULIQUE		74353090		Abandoned	Industries Mailhot Inc.

LIST OF U.S. PATENTS / PATENT APPLICATIONS

Number	Title	Status	Filing Date	Owner
6,938,538	Bore Seal Telescopic Hoist	Granted	2000-06-22	Industries Mailhot Inc.
14/942,231	Cleaning Assembly And Method for a Shaft	Pending (Non Final Action Mailed)	2015-11-16	Industries Mailhot Inc.
7,810,207	Sealing Assembly for a Cylinder Head	Granted	2004-01-30	Industries Mailhot Inc.
15/780,835	Hybrid Surface Finish for a Hydraulic Linear Sealing System	Pending	2016-12-13	Industries Mailhot Inc.
16/321,803	Cylinder Piston Rod	Pending	2017-07-27	Industries Mailhot Inc.

$\begin{array}{c} \text{Schedule A} - \text{Page 2} \\ \text{Confirmatory Security Agreement} \end{array}$

Number	Title	Status	Filing Date	Owner
15/668,331	Pressure Vessel Arrangement Providing Piston Position Feedback, Pressure Vessel, and Method for Providing Piston Position Feedback in Pressure Vessel	Pending	2017-08-03	Jarp Industries, Inc.
15/967,655	Pressure Vessel and Method of Welding a Pressure Vessel Sidewall and End Cap Together	Pending	2018-05-01	Jarp Industries, Inc.
62/857,071	Hydraulic Powering System and Method of Operating a Hydraulic Powering System	Pending	2019-06-04	Jarp Industries, Inc.

4816-0862-9922

RECORDED: 10/22/2019